

Docket No. 19-508

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF FORDHAM FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HORIZONS, INC. & THATCHER LYON
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Should Eradicate the Tracing Doctrine from Section 11 Jurisprudence.....	8
A. The presumption against ineffectiveness canon counsels against applying the tracing doctrine to direct listings.	9
B. The tracing doctrine confers standing on a never-ending class of plaintiffs.	11
II. This Court Should Find that Thatcher Lyon is a Statutory Underwriter...15	
A. Thatcher is an underwriter because it conducted due diligence and prepared the offering documents.....	15
1. Conducting due diligence and preparing the offering documents confers statutory underwriter status.	15
2. Thatcher Lyon conducted due diligence and prepared the offering documents for Horizons’s direct listing.	18
B. Thatcher is an underwriter because it drafted the materials for Investor Day, which served to solicit investors.....	21
1. Drafting materials for an Investor Day amounts to participation in soliciting investors, thus conferring statutory underwriter status.	22
2. Thatcher participated in soliciting investors by drafting the materials for Investor Day.	23

C. Participation in the “actual distribution” of an issuer’s securities is not necessary to achieve underwriter status. 24

1. The text cannot support an “actual distribution” requirement.25

2. Aside from the Court below, courts do not require participation in the “actual distribution” of shares.26

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX.....a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12, 16, 26
<i>City of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16, 19
<i>Harrison v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 476 (1943).....	16
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	9, 16
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	26
<i>Merril Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	26
<i>Omnicare v. Labs. Dist. Council Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	8
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	10
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824).....	9
